TUCKAHOE COMMON SCHOOL DISTRICT Minutes - BUDGET WORK SESSION February 5, 2024

Tuckahoe School Board of Trustees Chairman Sean Hattrick convened the Budget Work Session at 6:30 p.m.

The following Board members and District officials were present:

Sean Hattrick, Chairman Timothy M. Gilmartin, Vice Chairman Robert E. Grisnik, Trustee

Leonard Skuggevik, Superintendent/Principal Doreen Buckley, Assistant Superintendent Katelyn Fretto, Business Official Lauri Lenahan, District Clerk Marie Sellers, District Treasurer

The following individuals were also present:

Barbara Sanders Jessica Ovanessian Elizabeth Rodrigues Meg Tarshish Susie Armusewicz Rita Greene Berry Christian Pena

I. Pledge of Allegiance

II. Budget Presentations

- Leonard Skuggevik Instructional Budget
- Leonard Skuggevik Technology Budget
- Doreen Buckley Special Education Budget
- Katelyn Fretto Transportation Budget

III. Public Commentary

Members of the audience were given an opportunity to comment and ask questions.

TUCKAHOE COMMON SCHOOL DISTRICT Minutes - BUDGET WORK SESSION February 5, 2024

IV. Resolutions

Approve: Motion made by Sean Hattrick, seconded by Timothy M. Gilmartin, and unanimously carried; BE IT RESOLVED THAT: The Board of Trustees hereby approves the following resolutions numbered 1, 2, and 4.

Personnel

- 1. RESOLVED that the Board of Trustees accept with regret the resignation of Laurie Verdeschi from the position of Library and Media Teacher for the purpose of retirement June 30, 2024, as well as any and all benefits in the collective bargaining agreement between the Tuckahoe Common School District and the Tuckahoe Teachers' Association.
- 2. RESOLVED that the Board of Trustees accept with regret the resignation of Bonnie Downs from the position of Reading Teacher for the purpose of retirement on June 30, 2024, as well as any and all benefits in the collective bargaining agreement between the Tuckahoe Common School District and the Tuckahoe Teachers' Association.
- 3. RESOLVED that the Board of Trustees approve Michael Schmitz as Substitute Teacher as needed for the 2023/2024 school year effective February 6, 2024, until June 30, 2024, at a per diem rate of \$160.

Approve: Motion made by Sean Hattrick, seconded by Timothy M. Gilmartin, and unanimously carried.

Finance

4. RESOLVED that the Board of Trustees approve the payment of \$2,500 to The Sound The Sound for a cultural assembly on February 2, 2024.

V. Adjournment

At 7:26 p.m., Sean Hattrick made a motion to adjourn the meeting, seconded by Timothy M. Gilmartin, and unanimously carried.

Signed:

Lauri Lenahan, District Clerk